
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

DEPARTMENT OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

LOK  SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 4138
TO BE ANSWERED ON 10.08.2017

CRITERIA FOR RURAL DEVELOPMENT

4138. DR. ANUPAM HAZRA:

Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government has any clear cut definition or criteria for rural development and if so, the details thereof;

(b) whether the Government proposes to fix the criteria/definition in this regard within a definite time-frame and if so, the details thereof;

(c) the number of villages and families covered under various schemes during June, 2014 to December, 2016, State/UTwise; and

(d) the future projects/schemes for the same during the next two years,
State/UTwise?

ANSWER
MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

(SHRI RAM KRIPAL YADAV)

(a) & (b): Rural development is designed to improve the economic and social welfare of the rural people. Objectives of rural development include improved productivity, increased employment and higher income for targeted groups, along with provision of food, shelter, education and health. Keeping this in view, the Ministry of Rural Development, inter alia, is implementing Mahatma Gandhi National Rural Employment Guarantee Act (MGNREGA),
Deendayal Antyodaya Yojana – National Rural Livelihoods Mission (DAY-NRLM), Deen
Dayal Upadhyay – Gramin Kaushalya Yojana (DDU-GKY), Pradhan Mantri Awaas Yojana –
Gramin (PMAY-G), Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak Yojana (PMGSY) and National Social
Assistance Programme (NSAP) to bring about overall improvement in the quality of life of the people in rural areas through employment generation, strengthening of livelihood opportunities, promoting self-employment, skilling of rural youth, provision of social assistance and other basic amenities. Schemes related to education, health etc. are implemented by the concerned Ministries. The progress made under rural development programmes are monitored by the concerned Ministry and are measured through various output and outcome indicators related to programmes.

(c) & (d): The basic developmental units under different rural development programmes varies based on targets and objectives of the programme. State/UT-wise and programme-wise beneficiaries/ households/ Self Help Groups/ habitations benefited during 2014-15 to 2016-17 under MGNREGA, PMAY-G, PMGSY, DAY-NRLM, DDU-GKY and NSAP are given at Annexure.

*****


Annexure
Annexure referred to in reply to part (c) and (d) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 4138

due for reply on 10.08.2017
Physical progress under MGNREGA (In Lakh)

Sl.
no
.

State
No. of HH provided

employment Persondays generated

2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17
1 ANDHRA PRADESH 33.00 36.07 39.55 1559.05 1992.10 2053.09
2 ARUNACHAL PRADESH 1.37 1.81 2.03 19.38 50.46 85.98
3 ASSAM 9.67 15.02 15.73 210.95 486.33 467.51
4 BIHAR 10.34 14.87 23.32 351.98 670.92 873.96
5 CHHATTISGARH 17.48 21.74 21.32 555.90 1013.97 885.95
6 GOA 0.07 0.06 0.07 1.73 1.07 1.26
7 GUJARAT 5.13 5.57 7.16 181.46 225.40 271.07
8 HARYANA 2.18 1.69 2.81 61.65 48.48 84.92
9 HIMACHAL PRADESH 4.53 4.23 5.28 190.77 177.71 236.31

10 JAMMU AND KASHMIR 3.32 6.53 6.28 121.09 316.32 320.35
11 JHARKHAND 11.11 11.26 17.43 453.34 585.62 707.66
12 KARNATAKA 10.94 12.36 18.20 433.28 598.38 915.04
13 KERALA 13.80 15.06 14.57 588.72 741.74 684.62
14 MADHYA PRADESH 27.94 27.02 28.03 1175.40 1237.42 1130.62
15 MAHARASHTRA 11.60 12.75 14.34 613.87 763.45 709.16
16 MANIPUR 4.69 4.74 5.16 101.17 75.33 119.03
17 MEGHALAYA 3.51 3.68 4.15 167.35 199.71 282.61
18 MIZORAM 1.90 1.90 1.89 42.70 131.26 168.23
19 NAGALAND 4.06 4.17 4.19 89.99 212.07 291.54
20 ODISHA 14.69 19.97 20.37 535.40 894.46 776.03
21 PUNJAB 2.89 4.74 5.36 64.56 144.34 157.74
22 RAJASTHAN 36.87 42.21 46.35 1686.19 2341.25 2596.82
23 SIKKIM 0.57 0.65 0.68 24.13 43.84 46.12
24 TAMIL NADU 56.58 60.53 62.62 2679.65 3686.75 3999.38
25 TELANGANA 24.33 25.65 25.34 1032.07 1417.76 1075.71
26 TRIPURA 5.82 5.70 5.77 511.76 538.76 461.18
27 UTTAR PRADESH 39.15 54.36 50.20 1312.27 1822.39 1579.20
28 UTTARAKHAND 4.55 5.44 5.45 147.34 223.95 236.96
29 WEST BENGAL 51.19 61.11 58.28 1696.30 2864.97 2357.07
30 A & N ISLAND 0.13 0.10 0.09 5.17 2.68 3.17
31 D & N HAVELI 0.00 0.00 0.00 NR NR NR
32 DAMAN & DIU 0.00 0.00 0.00 NR NR NR
33 LAKSHADWEEP 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.13 0.03 0.001
34 PUDUCHERRY 0.30 0.33 0.31 3.78 5.62 5.37

Total 413.71 481.34 512.32 16618.50 23514.53 23583.67


Annexure (Cont…)
Annexure referred to in reply to part (c) and (d) of Lok Sabha Unstarred

Question No. 4138 due for reply on 10.08.2017
Houses constructed under PMAY-G (units in Nos.)

S.N
o State 2014-15 2015-16 * 2016-17*

1 ANDHRA PRADESH 46722 65091 30295
2 ARUNACHAL PRADESH 110 1 0
3 ASSAM 99704 71810 205851
4 BIHAR 493874 278201 619932
5 CHATTISGARH 27274 23881 106335
6 GOA 1093 27 591
7 GUJARAT 65355 39751 37865
8 HARYANA 7196 12986 14298
9 HIMACHAL PRADESH 1620 3031 4274

10 JAMMU AND KASHMIR 1736 1981 3081
11 JHARKHAND 30681 29327 132158
12 KARNATAKA 104098 156593 56671
13 KERALA 46448 50683 62771
14 MADHYA PRADESH 45465 19243 333378
15 MAHARASHTRA 45082 121776 87160
16 MANIPUR 1248 96 691
17 MEGHALAYA 10076 863 6249
18 MIZORAM 276 378 511
19 NAGALAND 1114 628 921
20 ORISSA 11474 276319 71804
21 PUNJAB 1911 560 1852
22 RAJASTHAN 92069 64754 95089
23 SIKKIM 1538 214 468
24 TAMIL NADU 28869 28821 131957
25 TELANGANA 57437 84261 2759
26 TRIPURA 23056 6248 6791
27 UTTAR PRADESH 220739 159907 473918
28 UTTARAKHAND 4196 7748 8220
29 WEST BENGAL 182128 358968 401718
30 ANDAMAN AND NICOBAR 148 0 0
31 DADRA & NAGAR HAVELI 0 0 0
32 DAMAN & DIU 0 0 0
33 LAKSHADWEEP 0 0 0
34 PUDUCHERRY 0 0 0

Total 1652737 1864147 2897608**
* Figures reported by States/UTs on Awaasoft as on 24.07.2017
**32.14 lakh houses have been reported as completed by States but this could not be uploaded on Awass-soft due to network/ IT related issues.


Annexure (Cont…)
Annexure referred to in reply to part (c) and (d) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No.

4138 due for reply on 10.08.2017
Physical Achievement under PMGSY

S.
No. State

2014-15 2015-16 2016-17
No. of

Habitati
ons

connect
ed

Length
complete

d
(in km)

No. of
Habita
tions

connec
ted

Length
complete

d
(in km)

No. of
Habita
tions

connec
ted

Length
complete

d
(in km)

1 Andhra Pradesh 394 595.13 104 849.73 70 733.55
2 Arunachal Pradesh 1 546.58 31 512.67 1 1360.51
3 Assam 284 869.81 179 477.63 294 929.52
4 Bihar 2158 3631.92 2102 3730.09 4174 6601.62
6 Chattisgarh 975 2648.14 521 1859.48 270 1019.57
7 Goa 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0
8 Gujarat 82 1892.16 34 1670.68 11 211.88
9 Haryana 0 633.39 0 318.99 0 62.85

10 Himachal Pradesh 85 484.96 37 755.31 106 1429.27
11 Jammu & Kashmir 108 934.66 53 488.11 250 1785.16
12 Jharkhand 769 1750.32 749 1346.24 1031 3119.52
13 Karnataka 6 627.68 1 831.23 6 897.09
14 Kerala 5 345.74 5 363.94 7 314.33
15 Madhya Pradesh 1278 5180.92 1087 4453.23 1079 5081.97
16 Maharashtra 33 499.97 71 892.13 28 2000.79
17 Manipur 32 300.01 33 543.82 26 1485.85
18 Meghalaya 11 44.59 22 193.29 22 368.87
19 Mizoram 1 48.60 2 136.54 0 298.08
20 Nagaland 0 215.30 0 129.00 0 395.00
21 Odisha 1287 3842.68 1065 3779.98 1685 5796.93
22 Punjab 31 737.46 0 545.00 0 586.53
23 Rajasthan 1254 3233.33 798 2420.75 1070 3110.1
24 Sikkim 13 120.92 48 344.50 3 247.42
25 Tamil Nadu 14 1965.28 0 318.38 9 883.19
26 Telangana 0 0.00 62 514.83 6 408.64
27 Tripura 78 239.42 57 352.12 18 405.62
28 Uttar Pradesh 0 2000.34 99 5032.15 147 3095.25
29 Uttarakhand 71 714.62 91 1191.06 166 1989.32
30 West Bengal 1860 2232.88 407 2398.48 1162 2825.53

Total 10830 36336.81 7658 36449.36 11641 47443.96


Annexure (cont…)
Annexure referred to in reply to part (c) and (d) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 4138 due for reply on 10.08.2017

State/UT-wise physical progress made under day-NRLM (in numbers)

Sl
No

2014-15 2015-16 2016-17

State
Social

mobilisation
of SHGs

Total
Number
of SHGs
provided

RF

Total
Number
of SHGs
provided

CIF

Social
mobilisation

of SHGs

Total
Number of

SHGs
provided

RF

Total
Number of

SHGs
provided

CIF

Social
mobilisation

of SHGs

Total
Number of

SHGs
provided

RF

Total
Number of

SHGs
provided

CIF
1 Andhra Pradesh 15354 0 0 11467 0 0 0 0 0
2 Assam 10271 16096 3805 13682 13298 8620 20141 21174 9022
3 Bihar 41245 16689 15914 107695 51884 51072 189148 62870 41344
4 Chhattisgarh 5797 4887 3252 10152 7446 4893 26471 9639 5833
5 Goa - - - - - - 0 0 0
6 Gujarat 4651 2635 1165 26329 5458 1330 23599 7445 2578
7 Jharkhand 9017 7309 5276 10900 8586 8374 45971 14819 11133
8 Karnataka 12698 1680 957 11611 262 3708 3809 587 4268
9 Kerala 2140 3029 950 2954 853 871 10944 768 885

10 Madhya Pradesh 16527 11010 9857 42650 24071 11879 42600 20527 13860
11 Maharashtra 16971 8856 2878 17013 10283 2282 21743 15143 5067
12 Odisha 11205 4842 400 6835 4824 6294 12793 14087 12909
13 Rajasthan 932 869 221 23249 3315 1716 24336 4488 2955
14 Tamil Nadu 10745 7107 0 10672 4062 2624 15171 9534 6933
15 Telengana 12600 0 0 6622 0 0 0 0 0
16 Uttar Pradesh 3741 2003 106 20852 8461 2577 21014 17363 11297
17 West Bengal 3928 4761 0 12758 8106 1770 25172 16057 15714
18 Haryana 2342 1407 659 1093 716 268 3508 1923 722
19 Himachal Pradesh 785 256 0 630 344 164 973 254 21
20 Jammu & Kashmir 3803 3158 3114 3675 3579 3437 8547 3775 2461
21 Punjab 572 402 366 1235 949 338 1913 1030 312
22 Uttarakhand 548 158 0 717 411 245 2471 1544 750
23 Arunachal Pradesh 0 0 0 0 0 0 169 76 0
24 Manipur 0 0 0 0 0 0 458 188 0
25 Meghalaya 134 0 0 618 135 13 1173 499 38
26 Mizoram 288 404 0 51 39 0 1261 409 286
27 Nagaland 630 664 0 39 414 60 1216 400 319
28 Sikkim 0 0 0 0 0 0 826 836 0
29 Tripura 152 87 0 913 620 244 1671 1239 444
30 Puducherry 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total 187076 98309 48920 344412 158116 112779 507098 226674 149151


Annexure (Cont…)
Annexure referred to in reply to part (c) and (d) of Lok Sabha Unstarred

Question No. 4138 due for reply on 10.08.2017
Candidates trained under DDU-GKY

Sl No. States/ Uts 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17
1 ANDAMAN & NICOBAR ISLANDS 0 0 0
2 ANDHRA PRADESH 4846 4013 12787
3 ARUNACHAL PRADESH 0 0 0
4 ASSAM 1654 5010 8202
5 BIHAR 9547 8248 8608
6 CHANDIGARH 0 0 0
7 CHHATTISGARH 2073 11007 7355
8 DADRA & NAGAR HAVELI 0 0 0
9 DAMAN & DIU 0 0 0

10 GOA 0 0 0
11 GUJARAT 7564 9894 2254
12 HARYANA 1291 13409 10512
13 HIMACHAL PRADESH 0 0 0
14 JAMMU AND KASHMIR 15011 18609 7300
15 JHARKHAND 2690 10326 8360
16 KARNATAKA 129 12426 10909
17 KERALA 0 5255 11246
18 LAKSHDWEEP 0 0 0
19 MADHYA PRADESH 2943 13883 10974
20 MAHARASHTRA 0 2091 4140
21 MANIPUR 0 0 0
22 MEGHALAYA 0 0 0
23 MIZORAM 0 0 0
24 NAGALAND 0 0 0
25 NCT DELHI 0 0 0
26 ODISHA 12342 28959 32108
27 PONDICHERRY 0 261 0
28 PUNJAB 0 0 0
29 RAJASTHAN 3404 23143 3837
30 SIKKIM 0 304 0
31 TAMIL NADU 16985 25054 113
32 TELANGANA 0 3554 8969
33 TRIPURA 0 305 1197
34 UTTAR PRADESH 3423 69070 11203
35 UTTARAKHAND 0 1588 0
36 WEST BENGAL 2218 3983 2512

Total 86,120 270,392 162,586


Annexure (Cont…)
Annexure referred to in reply to part (c) and (d) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No.

4138 due for reply on 10.08.2017
State-wise number of beneficiaries reported under different schemes of NSAP (in numbers)

Sl. No. States/UTs 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17
1 Andhra Pradesh 1206205 986893 987830
2 Bihar 5251784 5504127 4469579
3 Chhattisgarh 864590 839609 837009
4 Goa 2201 1648 22332
5 Gujarat 520371 565000 679230
6 Haryana 209803 272781 270717
7 Himachal Pradesh 111804 114744 115859
8 J & K 302 150840 161103
9 Jharkhand 1082697 1225878 1195721

10 Karnataka 1507750 1513075 1420095
11 Kerala 1759514 729591 729591
12 Madhya Pradesh 2045879 2421730 2717918
13 Maharashtra 1272214 1267292 1239847
14 Odisha 2126918 2110709 2055774
15 Punjab 0 134125 158818
16 Rajasthan 1442070 951419 814054
17 Tamilnadu 2110807 2367195 1974602
18 Telangana 858500 641202 670773
19 Uttar Pradesh 4192938 4704870 4654385
20 Uttarakhand 274351 283230 287734
21 West Bengal 2888060 2477141 2346438
22 Arunachal Pradesh 4761 47500 36325
23 Assam 973692 973675 973675
24 Manipur 0 71938 69084
25 Meghalaya 68800 66617 65090
26 Mizoram 28521 29816 28718
27 Nagaland 63880 54963 54963
28 Sikkim 23687 19489 22816
29 Tripura 193389 5740 168305
30 A&N Islands 813 8375 8375
31 Chandigarh 0 5839 6777
32 D&N Haveli 0 10153 10153
33 Daman & Diu 0 1480 1480
34 NCT Delhi 509611 541164 165976
35 Lakshadweep 0 974 974
36 Puducherry 28082 75965 27498

TOTAL 31623994 31176787 29449618

